

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE, 2ND COURT,
ULUBERIA, HOWRAH

Present : Atrayee Manna Chowdhury, ADJ, Uluberia,
ADJ 2nd Court, Uluberia, Howrah ((JO Code : WB 00848)

S.T. No.117/ 2022 (New S.T. No.134/2022)

CNR No:WBHW09-000587-2018

Order No.27, dated 06.02.2026:

Today is fixed for production and further evidence of PW-1.

The sole accused person viz. Nur Islam Khan @ Nantu is not produced.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person is present.

Ld. Addl. PP in-charge is also present by filing hazira.

A report is received from Superintendent, Uluberia Subsidiary Correctional Home stating inter alia that the custody accused Nur Islam Khan @ Nantu is presently admitted at Sarat Chandra Chattopadhyay Govt. Medical College @ Hospital and is unable to be produced.

Due to non production of the accused, even through VC, case is adjourned.

Fix **13.03.2026** production and further evidence of PW-1.

Prosecution to take necessary steps for issuance of summons and production of case alamat if any.

The accused is remanded to J/C till next date.

One application is submitted on behalf of the accused Nur Islam Khan @ Nantu praying for his release on bail. Copy served.

The said application is taken up for hearing.

Perused. Heard both sides.

Submitting the application, Ld. Advocate for the accused prays for bail on the ground that the accused is in custody since long. The accused is physically ill and infected with AIDS. It is also submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the accused that Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to reject the prayer for bail of the accused.

Ld. PP in-charge raises strong objection against the prayer for bail stating inter alia that incriminating materials has been collected against the accused. Moreover, Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to reject the prayer for bail for the said accused.

Perusal of the record reveals that offence alleged is grave. Incriminating materials are said to have been collected against the accused. Trial has already commenced. Moreover, admittedly Hon'ble Court has been pleased to reject the prayer for bail of the accused. In view of the facts and circumstances, I am not inclined to enlarge the accused person on bail at this stage.

Accordingly, prayer of bail of accused Nur Islam Khan @ Nantu is rejected.

Dictated & corrected by me.

A.S.J. 2nd Court,
Uluberia, Howrah.

Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Uluberia, Howrah.

